

# 15-1823

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

DONAHUE FRANCIS

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

KINGS PARK MANOR, INC., CORRINE DOWNING

*Defendants-Appellees*

RAYMOND ENDRES,

*Defendant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Emily Mannheimer  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
919 3rd Avenue  
New York, NY 10023  
(212) 303-2532

Devi M. Rao  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 637-6390  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page*

Sandra S. Park  
Linda Morris  
ACLU WOMEN'S RIGHTS PROJECT  
125 Broad St. 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 519-7871  
spark@aclu.org

Sunu P. Chandy  
Amy Matsui  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER  
11 Dupont Circle, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-5180  
schandy@nwlc.org

Molly K. Biklen  
Antony P.F. Gemmell  
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 607-3300  
mbiklen@nyclu.org

## **MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) and Local Rule 29.1, *amici curiae*, the American Civil Liberties Union (ACLU), the New York Civil Liberties Union (NYCLU), the National Women’s Law Center, and 49 additional organizations committed to gender justice (collectively, “*amici*”), hereby move this Court for an order permitting the filing of the attached *amici curiae* brief in support of Plaintiff-Appellant Donahue Francis. In support of their motion, *amici* state as follows:

### **MOVANTS’ INTERESTS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. SEXUAL HARASSMENT IN HOUSING IS WIDESPREAD AND JEOPARDIZES INDIVIDUALS’ ACCESS TO A SAFE AND STABLE HOME.....	6
A. Sexual Harassment in Housing, Including Tenant-on-Tenant Harassment, Is a Widespread Problem. ....	6
i. The Problem.....	6
ii. Underreporting.....	9
B. Sexual Harassment in the Home Is Uniquely Devastating and Has Lasting Consequences. ....	11
C. The Federal Government Has Recognized the Importance of Protecting Tenants from Sexual Harassment in Housing, Including from Harassment By Other Tenants.....	13
II. THE FHA’S PROTECTIONS AGAINST HOSTILE HOUSING ENVIRONMENTS CREATED BY TENANT-ON-TENANT HARASSMENT ALIGN WITH OTHER FEDERAL CIVIL RIGHTS PROTECTIONS. ....	15
III. HOUSING PROVIDERS ARE EMPOWERED TO TAKE REASONABLE STEPS TO ADDRESS TENANT-ON-TENANT HARASSMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FHA AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	23
A. Housing Providers Have a Variety of Reasonable Steps at Their Disposal to Respond to Tenant-on-Tenant Harassment. ....	23
B. Such Measures to Prevent and Address Harassment Are Reinforced by Other Frameworks. ....	25

C. The FHA’s Protections Against Harassment Are Consistent with Free Speech Protections. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28
APPENDIX .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Antonelli v. Gloucester County Housing Authority*, No. CV1916962RBKAMD, 2019 WL 5485449 (D.N.J. Oct. 25, 2019).....26

*Crist v. Focus Homes, Inc.*, 122 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 1997) .....19

*Davis v. City of New York*, 902 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....16, 17

*Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education*, 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....17, 20, 22, 28

*Doe ex rel. Doe v. Coventry Board of Education*, 630 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D. Conn. 2009).....20–21

*Doe ex rel. A.N. v. East Haven Board of Education*, 200 F. App’x 46 (2d Cir. 2006) .....20

*Fahnbulleh v. GFZ Realty, LLC*, 795 F. Supp. 2d 360 (D. Md. 2011).....6, 7, 19

*Faragher v. City of Boca Raton*, 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....28

*Folkerson v. Circus Enterprises, Inc.*, 107 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1997).....19–20

*Glover v. Jones*, 522 F. Supp. 2d 496 (W.D.N.Y. 2007).....16–17, 19

*Henson v. City of Dundee*, 682 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1982).....18

*Huntington Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Town of Huntington*, 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988), *aff’d in part*, 488 U.S. 15 (1988), *superseded by regulation on other grounds*, 24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c) .....18–19

*Kudatzky v. Galbreath Co.*, No. 96 Civ. 2693(HB), 1997 WL 598586 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 1997).....22

*Lockard v. Pizza Hut, Inc.*, 162 F.3d 1062 (10th Cir. 1998) .....19

*Lopes v. Caffe Centrale LLC*, 548 F. Supp. 2d 47 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....19

*Mazzocchi v. Windsor Owners Corp.*, 204 F. Supp. 3d 583 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....17

*McDonald v. B.E. Windows Corp.*, No. 01 Civ. 6707(RLC), 2003 WL 21012045 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2003) .....22

*Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson*, 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....16–17, 18

*Mohamed v. McLaurin*, 390 F. Supp. 3d 520 (D. Vt. 2019).....17

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*, 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....27

*Reeves v. Carrollsburg Condominium Unit Owners Ass’n*, No. CIV. A. 96-2495RMU, 1997 WL 1877201 (D.D.C. Dec. 18, 1997) .....7, 8

*Rich v. Lubin*, No. 02 Civ. 6786-TPG, 2004 WL 1124662 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2004) .....17

*Rodriguez-Hernandez v. Miranda-Velez*, 132 F.3d 848 (1st Cir. 1998) .....19

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.*, 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....27

*Salamon v. Our Lady of Victory Hospital*, 867 F. Supp. 2d 344 (W.D.N.Y. 2012) .....22

*Shellhammer v. Lewallen*, 770 F.2d 167, 1985 WL 13505 (6th Cir. 1985) (unpublished table decision) .....18

*Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.*, 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....3, 15

*Viens v. America Empire Surplus Lines Insurance Co.*, 113 F. Supp. 3d 555 (D. Conn. 2015) .....17

*Wetzel v. Glen St. Andrew Living Community, LLC*, 901 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2018) .....28

*Wisconsin v. Mitchell*, 508 U.S. 476 (1993) .....27

**STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. § 1681 *et seq.*.....5

42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.*.....5

42 U.S.C. § 3604.....3, 27

42 U.S.C. § 3617 .....27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

24 C.F.R. § 5.2009 .....26

24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c).....19

24 C.F.R. § 100.600 .....14

24 C.F.R. § 100.600(a).....5

24 C.F.R. § 100.600(a)(2).....12

24 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(iii).....5, 23

29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(e).....20

ACLU Women’s Rights Project, *Discrimination Against Muslim Women - Fact Sheet*, <https://www.aclu.org/other/discrimination-against-muslim-women-fact-sheet#7> (last visited Apr. 29, 2020) .....8–9

Amended Complaint, *Fahnbulleh v. GFZ Realty, LLC*, Civ. A. No. 8:10–CV–02074–AW (D. Md. Nov. 22, 2010), ECF No. 21 .....7

Regina Cahan, Comment, *Home Is No Haven: An Analysis of Sexual Harassment In Housing*, 1987 Wis. L. Rev. 1061 .....9, 10, 12

*Cityscape: A Journal of Policy Development and Research*, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Office of Policy Development and Research (2015), [https://www.huduser.gov/portal/periodicals/cityscpe/vol17num3/Cityscape\\_November\\_2015.pdf](https://www.huduser.gov/portal/periodicals/cityscpe/vol17num3/Cityscape_November_2015.pdf) .....6

Consent Order, *United States v. Altmayer*, No. 05 C 1239 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 18, 2006), ECF No. 41, <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2010/12/14/altmayersettle.pdf> .....8

*Defending Against Unprecedented Attacks on Housing: 2019 Fair Housing Trends Report*, National Fair Housing Alliance (2019), <https://nationalfairhousing.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/2019-Trends-Report.pdf> .....9

Matthew Desmond & Rachel Tolbert Kimbro, *Eviction’s Fallout: Housing, Hardship, and Health*, Social Forces Advance Access (Feb. 24, 2015), [https://scholar.harvard.edu/files/mdesmond/files/desmondkimbro.evictions.fallout.sf2015\\_2.pdf](https://scholar.harvard.edu/files/mdesmond/files/desmondkimbro.evictions.fallout.sf2015_2.pdf) .....12

Kate Sablosky Elengold, *Clustered Bias*, 96 N.C. L. Rev. 457 (2018).....8

Kate Sablosky Elengold, *Structural Subjugation: Theorizing Racialized Sexual Harassment in Housing*, 27 Yale J.L. & Feminism 227 (2016).....2, 4, 7, 10

Laura Foster, Comments, *A Modified Approach to Claims of Sexual Harassment Under Title IX: Finding Protection Against Peer Sexual Harassment*, 67 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1229 (1999).....21

Erica Franklin, *When Domestic Violence and Sex-Based Discrimination Collide: Civil Rights Approaches to Combating Domestic Violence and its Aftermath*, 4 DePaul J. for Soc. Just. 335 (2011) .....10–11, 24

Erika Harrell, *Crime Against Persons with Disabilities, 2009-2015 – Statistical Tables*, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics (July 2017), <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/capd0915st.pdf> .....8

Anne-Marie Harris & Kenneth B. Grooms, *A New Lesson Plan for Educational Institutions: Expanded Rules Governing Liability Under Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 for Student and Faculty Sexual Harassment*, 8 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. 575 (2000).....21

*Housing Rights of Domestic Violence Survivors: A state and local law compendium*, National Housing Law Project (2017), <https://www.nhlp.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/2017-DV-State-and-Local-Housing-Laws-Compendium.pdf> .....24

*HUD v. Kogut*, HUDALJ 09-93-1245-1, 1995 WL 225277 (H.U.D.O.H.A. Apr. 17, 1995).....13

*HUD v. Krueger*, HUDALJ 05-93-0196-1, 1996 WL 418886 (H.U.D.O.H.A. June 7, 1996).....13

Kim Kendrick, Assistant Secretary for Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity, *Questions and Answers on Sexual Harassment under the Fair Housing Act* (Nov. 17, 2008), <https://www.hud.gov/sites/documents/QANDASEXUALHARASSMENT.PDF>.....13, 14

Alexandria Lippincott et al., *Preventing and Addressing Sexual and Other Discriminatory Harassment in Housing: Fair Housing Training for PHA Residents & Voucher Program Participants*, U.S. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Dev., <https://files.hudexchange.info/course-content/preventing-harassment-for-pha-residents-voucher-program-participants/Preventing-Addressing-Harassment-PHA-Residents-Slides.pdf> .....25

*Office of Civil Rights, Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties*, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 13, 1997) .....21

Rigel C. Oliveri, *Sexual Harassment of Low-Income Women in Housing: Pilot Study Results*, 83 Mo. L. Rev. 597 (2018).....3, 17

*Preventing and Addressing Harassment in Housing: Fact Sheet for Property Owners and Managers*, Hous. & Urban Dev., <https://www.hud.gov/sites/dfiles/FHEO/images/owners-managers-508.pdf> .....25

*Quid Pro Quo and Hostile Environment Harassment and Liability for Discriminatory Housing Practices Under the Fair Housing Act*, 81 Fed. Reg. 63,054 (Sept. 14, 2016) .....11, 14, 19, 22

*Recent Accomplishments of the Housing and Civil Enforcement Section*, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <https://www.justice.gov/crt/recent-accomplishments-housing-and-civil-enforcement-section#jp%20harassment> (updated Mar. 11, 2020) .....13

Robert G. Schwemm & Rigel C. Oliveri, *A New Look at Sexual Harassment under the Fair Housing Act: The Forgotten Role of § 3604(c)*, 2002 Wis. L. Rev. 771.....11, 18

*Sexual Harassment in Housing Initiative – What Can DOJ Do?*, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <https://www.justice.gov/crt/sexual-harassment-housing-initiative-what-can-doj-do> (updated Nov. 7, 2018) .....13

Deborah A. Widiss & Emily J. Martin, *Using Federal and State Laws to Promote Secure Housing for Survivors of Domestic Violence* (2007).....10
